15 LC 108 0633

Senate Resolution 526

By: Senators Shafer of the 48th, Beach of the 21st and Albers of the 56th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating Wayne Carrel and James Saffell upon being named president and treasurer
- 2 of the Johns Creek Foundation; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Johns Creek Foundation seeks to promote excellence in the quality of life
- 4 of Johns Creek residents and businesses by encouraging and directing financial support
- 5 towards projects that enhance recreational and cultural growth and strengthen Johns Creek's
- 6 unique community identity and spirit; and
- 7 WHEREAS, over the past seven years, the Johns Creek Foundation has invested more than
- 8 \$125,000 in the Johns Creek Community through programs such as the summer arts camp
- 9 at Johns Creek Arts Center and the Autrey Mill Nature Preserve; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Wayne Carrel, president and Chief Executive Officer of A ClearView
- 11 Corporation, has been chosen as president of the Johns Creek Foundation after serving on
- 12 its board for three years and working tirelessly to raise funds for its annual gala; and
- 13 WHEREAS, James Saffell, who is retired from BellSouth Corporation, has been named
- 14 treasurer of the Johns Creek Foundation after serving on its board for two years and bringing
- 15 a strong community background to the Foundation's vision; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Wayne Carrel and James Saffell will continue to serve with dignity and
- 17 integrity in their new roles, and the Johns Creek Foundation will surely continue to be a great
- asset to the City of Johns Creek and its citizens.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 20 congratulate Wayne Carrel and James Saffell upon being named president and treasurer of
- 21 the Johns Creek Foundation.

15 LC 108 0633

22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

23 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Wayne Carrel and

24 James Saffell.